BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 503-100-120
Issue 3, January 1974
581 A TELEPHONE SET BASES
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, CONNECTIONS, AND MAINTENANCE
1. GENERAL
1.01 The 581A telephone set base (Fig. 1),

terminal H of 4010B network.
2. IDENTIFICATION
Ordering Guide
Base, Set, Telephone, 581A
2.01 Replaceable Components:
2.02
e Components listed (Fig. 1) legend and (Fig. 2).
Associated Apparatus or Equipment
(ordered separately):
• Cord, Mounting, D3BN-•, 5 feet, 6 inches
e Cord, Mounting, D4BJ-•, 5 feet, 6 inches
(when set is used with 1A1 or 1A2 KTS)
e Cord, Mounting, D6AA-•, (specify length)
(required when desk stand type telephone
is installed)
e Cord, Mounting, D10R-• (specify length)
(when rotary dial set is used with 1A1 or
1A2 KTS and 3- or 4-type speakerphone)
e Cord, Handset, H4CJ-•, 6 feet
LEGEND
1 - 581A Telephone Set Base
2 - U3 Receive r Unit
3 - T1 Transmitter Unit
4 - P-22F047 Spider Assembly
5 - P-22F04 6 Co nnector Terminal and Lead Assembly
6- P-4 83 19 2 Sieeving (2)
7- P-43A392 Screws (4)
8- P-121932 Connector Assembly (2)
9 - 84015327-4 Lead ) Required
Assembly (BK) ~ for Desk
10- 840153290 Lead ( Stand Set
Assembly (R) ) Only
Note: The receiver and transmitter units are shipped
loose with base. ltems 4 ihtough 10 are also shipped
loose and packaged as parts group 840151054. Dial
must be ordered separately.
Fig. 1-581A Telephone Set Base and Parts Group
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1974
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
smtelco
smtelco
SECTION 503-1 00-120
Fig. 2--6T or 6U Dial and Associated Parts
• Dial, 6T (Chrome) or 6U (Gold) t
• D-180460 Kit of Parts (TOUCH-TONE dial)
• Add appropriate color suffix.
tlncludes (2) P-46J245 (white), (1) P-46J532
(black), and (1) P-46J534 (red) lead assembly,
P-2967 41 (chrome) or P-20F929 (gold) card
holder assembly, and (3) P-121457 screws
(Fig. 2).
2.03 Optional Apparatus or Equipment (ordered
separately):
• D-180409 Kit of Parts (241B Amplifier)
• D-180461 Guard Assembly (Polarity Guard)
2.04 Features:
• Standard components which provide an
operative telephone circuit when properly
assembled within an appropriate housing
and handset
• Components provide a single line, rotary or
TOUCH-TONE dial telephone set
• May be modified for use in 1A1 or 1A2 key
telephone systems. The rotary dial desk
version may also be modified for use with
3- or 4-type speakerphone
Page 2
• Provisions to add 241B amplifier, TOUCH-TONE
dial, and polarity guard (optional)
3. INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS
3.01 The customer's housing must be an acceptable
housing to accept these standard components.
Acceptable Telephone Set Housinp

4.01 Maintenance is limited to those components
installed as part of the telephone set base
group or listed in the Ordering Guide as replaceable
components. Maintenance of housing, handset,
and other customer-owned parts is the responsibility
of the customer.
4.02 Refer to appropriate section for maintenance
covering a particular item such as dials or
ringers.
4.03 Refer to connection figures as an aid in
locating and clearing trouble.
smtelco
ISS 3, SECTION 503-100-120
TABLE C
1A 1 OR 1A2 KTS AND 3- OR 4-TYPE SPEAKERPHONE
CONVERSION (SEE NOTE)
CONNECT TO
NET. TERM
REMOVE
SPEAKER-
WIRE OR LEAD COLOR FROM NET.
TERM. 1A1 OR
PHONE
WITH
1A2 KTS
1A1 OR ONLY
1A2 KTS
BR c G G
Line w F c c Switch* s A L2 t
Ringer R K A A
BK G F F
M1W Cord or
K L1 Equiv. -
Note: For 1A1 or 1A2 KTS only, use D4BJ mounting cord,
connect as shown in Fig. 9, 10, or 12. For 1A1 or 1A2 KTS
with speakerphone use D10R mounting cord, connect as
shown in Fig. 9 or 10.
* The telephone set may be dialed in the on-hook condition
with speakerphone option.
t Use D-161488 connector to connect (S) line switch lead
to LK lead of transmitter.
TABLE 0
(OPTIONAL) 241B AMPLIFIER CONNECTIONS
(D-180409 KIT OF PARTS) ROTARY DIAL
WIRE
CONNECT TO
REMOVE
OR COLOR
FROM NET. 2418
LEAD AMPLIFIER
NET.
D-180409
R 4 R Kit BK 1 B
of Parts
H4CJ
Handset R R 2
Cord
(Set End) BK B 3
Page 9
SECTION 503-100-120
6T OR
&U DIAL
(NOTE 1r
.. :';:
P-46.1245
P-46J245
840151062
LINE SWITCH
(R)
\BK)